Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: looked after children
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

1. How many individual children (not placements) were placed into mainstream foster care by the local authority over the past 12 months (or the most recent 12-month period that you're able to process)? 

Answer:
	 
	Any Foster
	Own LA
	Other LA
	Private
	Unknown
	 

	2023-24
	517
	367
	7
	174
	 
	Individual children can fall into more than one category so the total individuals for own LA, Other LA and Private (IFA) will exceed the value for any foster placement

	2022-23
	564
	413
	8
	187
	 
	

	2021-22
	553
	406
	9
	194
	3
	

	2020-21
	554
	418
	3
	155
	1
	

	2019-20
	Report not available for this period – s1.1 of the Act apply – information not held
	

	2018-19
	Report not available for this period – s1.1 of the Act apply – information not held
	


2. Of those, please confirm how many individual children (not placements) were placed with foster carers of independent fostering agencies. 

	 
	Any Foster
	Own LA
	Other LA
	Private
	Unknown
	 

	2023-24
	517
	367
	7
	174
	 
	Individual children can fall into more than one category so the total individuals for own LA, Other LA and Private (IFA) will exceed the value for any foster placement

	2022-23
	564
	413
	8
	187
	 
	

	2021-22
	553
	406
	9
	194
	3
	

	2020-21
	554
	418
	3
	155
	1
	

	2019-20
	Report not available for this period – s1.1 of the Act apply – information not held
	

	2018-19
	Report not available for this period – s1.1 of the Act apply – information not held
	


3. What is the minimum, maximum and average weekly agency fee you have given to IFAs for individual children (not placements) placed as 'standard' placements? 

Please see below the figures for our standard placement fees to IFA’s. 

Minimum: £671.16 per week

Maximum: £1462.17 per week

Average: £903.35 per week

4. Of the independent fostering agencies used by the local authority, which company provides the most placements for individual children?
Jay Fostering

5. What is the average weekly cost for in-house local authority provision for individual children placed as ‘standard’ placements?

Assuming in-house fostering 2023-24 - £322.14 per week

6. For the financial years 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 (so far):

6a. How many individual children were placed with foster carers of independent fostering agencies

 
6b. How many individual children were placed with in-house/council-registered foster carers
	 
	Any Foster
	Own LA
	Other LA
	Private
	Unknown
	 

	2023-24
	517
	367
	7
	174
	 
	Individual children can fall into more than one category so the total individuals for own LA, Other LA and Private (IFA) will exceed the value for any foster placement

	2022-23
	564
	413
	8
	187
	 
	

	2021-22
	553
	406
	9
	194
	3
	

	2020-21
	554
	418
	3
	155
	1
	

	2019-20
	Report not available for this period – s1.1 of the Act apply – information not held
	

	2018-19
	Report not available for this period – s1.1 of the Act apply – information not held
	


6c. What is your annual spend on: in-house fostering, independent fostering agencies, residential children’s homes?
	
	2018-19
	2019-20
	2020-21
	2021-22
	2022-23
	2023-24

	
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	
	'000
	'000
	'000
	'000
	'000
	'000

	In-house Fostering
	5,544
	5,092
	4,438
	4,332
	4,466
	4,678

	Independent Fostering Agencies
	4,239
	4,788
	5,240
	5,923
	6,512
	6,429

	External Residential Homes
	7,437
	9,347
	10,790
	12,152
	12,694
	17,932

	In-house Residential Homes
	5,208
	5,288
	5,525
	5,256
	6,281
	7,560


7. What is the current average cost of a residential placement for an individual child with an IFA and what is the cost for a residential placement for an individual child with a council-registered provider?

£4,903 per week

If answering any part of question 6 or 7 will exceed the time cap on data gathering please disregard it.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
